InnovAntennas

17/12m FD-Duo 50 Ohm Dual bander Yagi
Article no. 18480.0004

Weight: 29,0kgs
Boomlength: 1564 mm

Max. power: 10,0 kW*
Doc. Ver. 2.2; 24SEP2024

* This antenna includes 3kW balun 1



17 m

Antenna construction

loo
P 17 m
17 m loop U-element ; d I reCtor
@=10mm T
L =200 mm
17 mpart 5L
g @ =13 mm o 17 mpart 5D
=~ L=1312mm =N @=13mm
- > L=1142mm
12m 12m
loop director
1 12m Y 12 mpart4D
: loop U-element @=13mm
@ =10mm L=925mm
17 mpart4 L =150
= @=16mm — mm
(o @] (=) LN
© L=998 mm 8 8
ﬁ"\" 12 m part 4L 17 mpart 4
@=13mm @ =16 mm
™~ L=910mm > L=998 mm
' ' 12 mpart 3
@=16mm
L=998 mm
17 mpart 3 12mpart 3
o @20 mm @=16mm
g L=998 mm L=998 mm 17 mpart 3
ﬂ B " @ =20mm
DNy L=998 mm
12 mpart 2
! : @=20mm
Polycarbonate L=998 mm
|/~ Element spacer /
o 17 mpart 2 | A 12mpart2 17 mpart 2
< @ =25mm ®—H @ =20 mm @ =25mm
e L= 998 mm L=998 mm ™ L =998 mm
T—a L 12 m central part
@=25mm
L=998 mm
I I
17m cenEraI part 12 m central part /
@=30mm = 17 m central part
L =998 mm @ =25 mm !
~—IN L=998mm @ =30mm
17 m central part ™~ L=998 mm
WITH feedpoints & @ O b= \
x @ =30 mm = = —— i p——f -
o L =998 mm . & o =
Position |1 |2 |3 |4 5 6
200 (170 150 698 280 top view
i accurate proportions




Element Joining Instructions

All element parts are connected with hose clamps. The following diagrams show the connection principle.
The corresponding elements and their respective extension lengths can be found in the drawing on page 2.

Hose clamp 20-32mm @ Hose clamp 16 - 27 mm @
P0100025 —, ® P0100023 —, @
= =~
30mm @ = 25mm@ 25mm @ = 20mm@
- B =
Hose clamp 12-22 mm @ Hose clamp 10- 16 mm @
P0100024 ——, @ P0100033  —— @
= =
20mm @ = 16mm@ 16mm @ = 13mm@3
E — E —

Hose clamp 8- 12mm @
P0100022 —, @

13mm @ = 10mm@

- —

Mark the center point of the central element with a pencil.
You can use a folding rule or measuring tape for this purpose. The central elements
must be positioned centered on the element plates.

Final element tip adjustment

On both bands the anttenna will cover the majority if not all of the band. However, as with most HF Yagis,
proximity to ground, ground type and nearby objects and antennas, may vary the point at which the antenna
dips (lowest SWR). Therefore, the tips of each element on each band can be adjusted in order that you can
fine-tune your antenna for your working requirements.

Adjust the driven element of a given band for lowest SWR wherever that may fall, not where you want
it to be. If the point of lowest SWR is not in the band section you desire, adjust BOTH band elements by the
same amount to move the dip to the desired point and then re-adjust the driven element for lowest SWR dip.



Element mounting plates

17m element plate (1 x)
boom position: 1

AA socket head screw M6 x 50 mm
$912-9650
ALUMINUM blocks
> EAHYPO30A

17m element plate /

EA010256
Nut Mé DIN 995 selflock
4)‘ $985-906
17m element plates (2 x)
boom position: 2 + 5
4} socket head screw M6 x 50 mm
$912-9650
PLASTIC blocks
V EAHYPO30
17m element plate /
EA010256

Nut Mé6 DIN 995 selflock
4)_ $985-906



12m elements (3 x)
boom positions: 3+4 + 6

socket head screw M6 x 40 mm
S5912-9640

plastic blocks
EAHYPO30

12m element plate /
EA010253

Nut Mé DIN 985 selflock
‘)v 5$985-906

Element plate to boom assembly

Flat head screw Mé6 x 60
S7991-9660

/

flat head screw M6 x 30
S57991-9630

Boom plate

«— EA010083
< springwasher DIN 127 Mé

5127-96
x Nut M6 selflock
5$985-906
5



Boom to Mast Assembly

U-bolt M8
A-0163 \¥ spring lock washer M8
Saddle $127-98
[ 23035.50
nut M8 selflock
S$985-906
mast and boom plate
socket head EA013016
screw M6 x 60
5912-9660 spring lock washer M6
/ $127-96
nut Mé selflock
4~ 5985-906
boom plate #
EA010083

view from opposite site



PACKINGLIST

PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS QUANTITY
-] -]
EA013016 Mast and Boom plate 250 x 100 x 6mm 1
o L
EA010083 oo Boom Plate 50 x 60 x 6mm 2
A-0163 l U-BOLT M8 x 50 mm 2
$127-98 Spring lock washer DIN 127 M8 4
.A
$934-98 S Nut DIN 934 M6 4
2303550 | hod Saddle 50 mm )
S912-9660|| E=—mmn Socket head screw DIN 912 M6 x 60 mm 8
$127-96 Spring lock washer DIN 127 Mé 8
$985-906 :s Nut DIN 985 selflock M6 8
PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION SIZES QUANTITY
P0100025 , Hose clamp 20 -32 mm 6
P0100023 ’ Hose clamp 16 - 27 mm 12
P0100024 , Hose clamp 12 - 22 mm 12
P0100033 & Hose clamp 10 - 16 mm 12
P0100022 ’ Hose clamp 8-12mm 8




BAG #3

PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS QUANTITY
$912-9650 Socket head screw DIN 912 M6 x 50 mm 24
$912-9644 Socket head screw DIN 912 M6 x 40 mm 12
S$985-906 s 7 ut DIN 985 selflock M6 36
$7991-9630 _[11]1][1]1]]1[‘ Flat head screw DIN 7991 M6 x 30 mm 6
EAHYPO30|| B Plastic blocks 30 mm @ 8
EaHvPosrl| B B ALU blocks 30 mm © 4
EAHYP025 @ Plastic blocks 25mm @ 6

PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS QUANTITY
EA010083 _ Boom to Mast Plate 60 x 50 x 6mm 6
$7991-9660 _1]11]11]1]11m Flat head screw DIN 7991 M6 x 60 mm 24
$127-96 Spring lock washer DIN 127 M6 24
S985-506 @ Nut DIN 985 selflock M6 24

PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS QUANTITY
EA010256 17m elements plate 250 x 70 x 5 mm 3
EA010253 12m elements plate 200 x 60 x 5 mm 3

m POLYCARBONATE Element Spacer
EA010330 (with cable ties) 220 x 50 x 3mm 2




LOOSE PARTS

PART # || PART IMAGE DESCRIPTION DIMENSIONS QUANTITY
BOOM [ Boom 1564 mm x 40 mm 1
1712%';3@17 Y 17m central part 998 mm x 30 mm @ 2
1712DU0@17 | | s Driven 17m central part 1
30#D (with feedpoint) 998 mm x 30 mm @
DO | s 12m central part 998 mm x 25 mm @ 3
2D ORT || s 17m part 2 998 mm x 25 mm @ 6
AL - 17m part 3 998 mm x 20 mm @ 6
1712D2Uo°@12 S 12m part 2 998 mm x 20 mm @ 6
RALI LI - 17m part 4 998 mm x 16 mm @ 6
1712D1%0@12 E— 12m part 3 998 mm x 16 mm @ 6
1712DUO@17 17m part 5L
13#L — (for 17m loop element) 1312 mm x 13 mm & 4
1T120U0017 | | 17m part 5D 1142 mmx 13 mm @ 2
1712DUO@12 12m part 4L
13#L — (for 12m loop element) 910 mm x 13 mm & 4
1712%%8@12 E— 12m part 4D 925 mmx 13 mm @ 2
1712DUO@12 -
T12DU0@ 1 I I 17m loop U-element 200 x 150 x 10 mm @ 2
1712DUO@12 - 150 x 150 x 10 mm @
oo I I 12m loop U-element X X 2




Radiation Patterns:
Elevation



Radiation Patterns:
Azimuth



